
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Procedures Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 1 July 2019 Email: karen.strahan@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Karen Strahan  01392 382264

PROCEDURES COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 9th July, 2019

A meeting of the Procedures Committee is to be held on the above date at 10.30 am in the 
Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for absence  

2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 17th April 2019.

3 Items requiring urgent attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

4 Amendments to Financial Regulations (Pages 1 - 52)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/66) with proposed amendments to financial regulations.



5 Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government: Statutory Guidance on Overview and 
Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities (Pages 53 - 58)

Report of the County Solicitor (CSO/19/15) on the revised statutory guidance for Scrutiny, the 
impact on working practices, the Constitution and future working arrangements, attached. 

The full guidance was also available on the web at 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-
councils-and-combined-authorities. 

In November 2018 (minute *51), at the request of Councillor Wright, the Committee considered the 
Governments response to the Communities and Local Government Select Committee Report 
‘Effectiveness of Local Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committees’. At that meeting it was 
agreed that the item be deferred until such time that the new guidance was received. 

6 Model Disciplinary Procedure and Guidance - Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Executives 
(Conditions of Service Handbook) (Pages 59 - 66)

Report of the County Solicitor (CSO/19/16) on the structures required to manage model 
disciplinary procedure as outlined in the Conditions of Service Handbook for Model Disciplinary 
Procedure and Guidance by the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Executives, attached.

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

NIL

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC ON THE 
GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

NIL

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-and-combined-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-and-combined-authorities


Membership 
Councillors J Mathews (Chair), J Hart, S Hughes, S Aves, F Biederman, A Connett, R Hannaford, N Way 
and C Wright
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at 
this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact Karen Strahan  01392 382264.  
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed 
via the Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy 
Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any 
confidential items which may need 
[...]
ps://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon


CT/19/66
Procedures Committee

9 July 2019

Changes to the Constitution

Report of the County Treasurer

Recommendation: that Members approve the proposed changes to the Constitution 
as outlined below.

1. Background

1.1. Part 5 of the Constitution relates to the Code of Business Conduct. Various elements of 
the Code are now in need of updating. 

1.2. Procedure and approval limits were updated in April last year. An annual review  of 
operational procedures within Finance has indicated some areas where the procedures 
could benefit from revision. Proposed changes are outlined in the following sections of 
this report and highlighted in detail in the attached appendices.

1.3. Consultation has been undertaken with Procurement where appropriate. 

2. Part 5a Elements of the Code

2.1. This is an introduction to the Code of Business Conduct. It is proposed that the chart 
which shows how elements of the code are arranged be updated to remove and/or 
replace obsolete elements e.g. the Financial Standards Manual which now forms part 
of, and is embedded into, financial regulations on a section by section basis. 

3. Part 5c Financial Regulations

3.1. Capital expenditure & Leasing (B12.4) – we have highlighted part of this for added 
emphasis as follows; ‘Cabinet may also delegate approval of targeted programmes of 
work to member led Committees for schemes in excess of this amount’. We have also 
sought to clarify the wording in B12.5, which states that the amount of capital expenditure 
to be financed by external borrowing must be approved by the full Council. This is also 
further highlighted in B12.7 (for revised project approvals) and B12.8 (for new capital 
items).

3.2. Authority to incur, and control of, Capital expenditure (B12.7) – The table which sets 
out authorisation limits for revised project approvals has been updated in order to 
clarify specific individual responsibilities and the process to be followed. For e
[...]
n for the Cabinet, the full Council, Scrutiny Committees and other 
Committees.  They are responsible for establishing a framework for management 
direction, style and standards and for monitoring the performance of the organisation.

A 4.2 The Monitoring Officer is responsible for promoting and maintaining high standards of 
financial conduct and for reporting any actual or potential breaches of the law or 
maladministration and for ensuring that the procedures for recording and reporting 
key decisions are operating effectively.  The Monitoring Officer is responsible for 

Page 8



advising all members and officers about who has the authority to take a particular 
decision and whether a decision is likely to be considered contrary to the policy 
framework.  The Monitoring Officer and the Chief Finance Officer are also responsible 
for advising the Cabinet or full Council if a decision could be considered contrary to 
the budget.  An example of such a decision would be promoting a new policy without 
thought as to the budget implications.

A 4.3 County Treasurer (The Chief Finance Officer)

Lawfulness and Financial Prudence of Decision Making
After consulting with the Head of the Paid Service and the Monitoring Officer, the 
Chief Finance Officer will report to the Full Council or to the Cabinet in relation to an 
Cabinet function and the Council’s external auditor if they consider that any proposal, 
decision or course of action will involve incurring unlawful expenditure or is unlawful 
and is likely to cause a loss or deficiency or if the Council is about to enter an item of 
account unlawfully. 

The Chief Finance Officer, if necessary in conjunction with the Chief Executive and 
after consultation with the Leader of the Council, shall have the powers to take any 
action necessary to safeguard the interests of the Council.

Administration
The Chief Finance Officer has responsibility for the proper administration of the 
Council’s financial affairs. This includ
[...]
falls 

below the relevant EU threshold and is less than 10% of the initial contract 
value for supplies and services or 15% for a works contract. 

Where a contractor notifies a change in their company structure which results in a 
change of VAT treatment of their supply then advice should be sought internally 
from the VAT team before the contract is novated.

Heads of Service must seek the approval of the County Solicitor in relation to any 
proposed variation of a contract which has been tendered via the official Journal 
of the European Union for all other variations of contracts the Head of Service 
must first seek the advice of the county solicitor. 

Payment for Contracts for Building or Civil Engineering Work

4.7 Each certificate for payment must show:

(a) contract sum (usually tender total);
(b) value of work to date;
(c) total amount of certificates previously paid;
(d) amount of the certificate;
(e) retention amount (if any);
(f) value of price fluctuations;
(g) Value Added Tax (if any).

Monitoring of Contracts

4.8 Heads of Service must monitor all contracts and report to appropriate and 
relevant Cabinet Member(s) any significant exceptions to normal progress 
exceeding £100,000. Significant exceptions include delay or advance in 
expenditure by more than £100,000 compared with expectations within a financial 
year and critical delay in meeting target completion dates.

Page 52



(CSO/19/15)
MHCLG: Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined 

Authorities
May 2019

After many months delay the anticipated Scrutiny guidance was published on the 7th May. Devon gave evidence into the original Select Committee 
consideration as well as the drafting of the statutory guidance. The Scrutiny Symposium was held in time for the findings to be sent to MHCLG in their 
compilation of evidence and final conclusions. Whilst Scrutiny at Devon is well regarded, the publication of this guidance offers the opportunity to review of 
current practice over and above our regular reflections and to make improvements where possible. 

This report summarises the main findings and suggestions for effective Scrutiny and evaluates them against Devon County Council’s approach. The key points 
are as follows:
 The most important thing is culture – creating the conditions for meaningful Scrutiny to operate. This extends to the Council’s Chief Executive and 

political leadership.
 Role and prioritisation – Scrutiny’s role has to be clear and focused, and the Scrutiny work programme needs to be carefully prioritised
 Selecting Committee Members and Chairs should be done with a view to their skill set as well as their politics. 
 Access to Information – all members have the right to access information to support good Scrutiny, including commercial detail.
 Gathering evidence and making recommendations – the role of the chair in managing the gathering of evidence is seen as especially important – as it 

the work of members in pulling together SMART and useful recommendations.
 Resourcing – the resource must be available to ensure that the above things can happen properly, and dedicated Scrutiny teams should have a high 

profile in the authority along with the statutory Scrutiny officer role. 

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 5



Themes What does the guidance say? What do we currently do? How could we improve?
Recognising Scrutiny’s legal and 
democratic legitimacy
Identifying a clear role and focus
Ensuring early and regular engagement 
between the executive and Scrutiny

Continuing to articulate the role and 
impact of Scrutiny. The annual report is 
structured in a way to focus on the 
positive contribution of Scrutiny to the 
wider democratic mandate of the 
County Council 

Managing disagreement – this could be 
done through an executive/Scrutiny 
protocol

We have a mature relationship and a positive culture 
between the Cabinet and Scrutiny. Scrutiny does ask 
Cabinet to make difficult decisions and at times to put 
more
[...]
tions

The Scrutiny officer currently prepares a scope 
document for each task group/spotlight review. This 
will include detail on what the review will look at as 
well as who to speak to and questions to ask. It will also 
specify a timeframe within which the work will be 
completed. 

Evidence 
Sessions

Recommendations should be member led 
with officer input where necessary – 
particularly the monitoring officer

The independent scrutiny team work to support 
Member-led investigations into issues and policy. It is 
unusual for the Monitoring Officer to give task group 
input. 

We constantly challenge ourselves to 
apply reflective practice, identifying 
areas for improvement against an 
understanding of the positive impact of 
scrutiny reviews. 

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 5



Themes What does the guidance say? What do we currently do? How could we improve?
Recommendations should be SMART
Six to 8 recommendations are often a 
good number to enable 

Our in-house guidance is for SMART, easily trackable 
and measurable recommendations with guidance of 
ten per investigation.  

The Executive should not block 
recommendations but should see them in 
advance to ‘sense check’ them

As in the constitution the Cabinet have two weeks 
before recommendations are published to comment 
and make their views known to the task group

BehaviourKey

Most effective Scrutiny 

Good Scrutiny

Ineffective Scrutiny           
P

age 58

A
genda Item

 5



CSO/19/16
Procedures Committee

9 July 2019

Report of the County Solicitor

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to review the Report to ensure compliance with the Joint Negotiating 
Committee for Chief Executives of Local Authorities (Model Disciplinary Procedure and Guidance) 
and review the considerations for change (a composite list outlined at Section 7) and determine any 
changes accordingly.

1. Introduction 

1.1 In May 2019, the Council received a letter from the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief 
Executives of Local Authorities reminding Councils, as they entered a new civic year and 
would therefore be making appointments to various committees, of the requirements as set 
out in the Model Disciplinary Procedure and Guidance in the JNC Conditions of Service 
Handbook. 

1.2 They reported there had been instances in recent months of some Councils not having the 
appropriate structures and standing committees in place in order that potential disciplinary 
issues could be quickly considered. Accordingly, the Council has reviewed its own 
structures and standing committees in light of these requirements.

1.3 All Councils in England should establish: 

 An Investigating and Disciplinary Committee (IDC) (JNC Handbook para 1.2.2) 
 An Appeals Committee (see para 1.2.3) 
 An Independent Panel (see para 1.2.4) 
 An elected Member with the designated power to suspend the Chief Executive immediately 

in an emergency (see para 3) 

2. Investigating and Disciplinary Committee 

What is Required 

2.1 The purpose of the Investigating and Disciplinary Committee is to investigate allegations 
made relating to (i) Chief Executive conduct; (ii) Chief Executive capability; or (iii) some 
other substantial issue that requires investigation (as well as determine whether an 
investigation is needed).

2.2 If the Committee determines that an investigation is needed it will also need to appoint an 
Independent Investigator and consider any report of that Independent Investigator.

2.3 The Committee then must decide whether to impose no sanction, impose a sanction short of 
dismissal or recommend dismissal to the Independent Panel and commence a dismissal 
process. 

2.4 The Committee must be a standing Committee appointed by the Council and can undertake 
other functions as well. It must be politically balanced and include at least one Member of 
the Cabinet.

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Pag
[...]
ade by the Chief Executive.

4.2 Its role is also to provide advice, views or recommendations via a report to Council before a 
Chief Executive can be dismissed, for any reason other than redundancy, permanent ill-
health or the expiry of a fixed term contract, unless the authority has undertaken to renew 
that fixed term contract.

4.3 It should be comprised of at least two independent persons who have been appointed by the 
Council, for the purposes of the Council Members’ conduct regime under section 28(7) of 
the Localism Act 2011.

4.4 They also must be appointed at least 20 days before the meeting of the Council at which a 
recommendation for dismissal is to be considered.

What is in place 

4.5 The Corporate Disciplinary and Dismissal Policy refers to such a panel (at least two 
independent persons, who are defined in the Regulations as a person appointed under 
section 28(7) of the Localism Act 2011) and mirrors the approach as outlined above (for 
example ensuring the Panel is in place at least 20 working days before the hearing and that 
the  Independent Panel should review the Investigation Report and provide a view and 
advice to the Authority).

4.6 The Annual Council meeting appoints Independent Persons under s28(7) of the Localism 
Act 2011 and The Local Authorities (Standing Order) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 
2015, specifically referencing the consideration of complaints under the Council’s 
Standards/Conduct Regime and Dismissal of certain Statutory Chief Officers.

Considerations for change

4.7 This section is fully compliant, however, consideration may wish to be given to referencing 
the role of the Independent Person under the terms of reference for the currently named 
Appointments and Remuneration Committee in the Constitution.

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



5. Elected member with the designated power to suspend the Chief Executive

What is Required 

5.1 An elected Member with the delegated power to suspend the Chief Executive immediately in 
an emergency or if an exceptional situation arises whereby allegations of misconduct by the 
Chief Executive are such that his continued presence at work pose a serious risk to the 
health and safety of others or the resources, information or reputation of the authority.

5.2 It is suggested that this power is held by the Chair of the Investigating and Disciplinary 
Committee.

What is in place 

5.3 The corporate disciplinary and dismissal policy for chief officers and heads of service states 
the Chair of the currently named Appointments and Remuneration Committee shall have 
delegated to them the power to suspend a Protected Officer immediately in an emergency if 
an exceptional situation arises whereby allegations of misconduct are such that the Officer’s 
remaining presence at work poses a serious risk to the health and safety of others or the 
resources, information or reputation of the Authority.

Considerations for change

5.4 Whilst the Policy is clear, it is felt that the Constitution (the Terms of Reference of the 
currently named Appointments and Remuneration Committee) reflect this power of the 
Chair. 

5.5 It would also be beneficial for the Corporate Disciplinary and Dismissal Policy to be available 
via a link from the currently named Appointments and Remuneration Committee terms of 
reference. 

6. Process / Flowchart 

6.1 For ease of reference, a flow chart relating to the whole discipline process is attached as 
Appendix 1 to this Report. 

7. Considerations for Change / Amendments (Full List)  

Constitution

7.1 To consider renaming the Appointments and Remuneration Committee as the 
Appointments, Remuneration and Chief Officer Investigatory Committee, so the title is more 
reflective of its entire role in discipline matters.

7.2 If the above is agreed, then the Chief Officer Procedure Rules will need to reflect the revised 
name. They are compliant in all other areas. It would also seem appropriate to hyperlink 
from the Chief Officer Procedure Rules to the Corporate Disciplinary and Dismissal Policy 
for Chief Officers and Heads of Service.

7.3 To amend the Terms of Reference of the currently named Appointments and Remuneration 
Committee to reflect the power to suspend of the Chair of the Committee.

7.4 To hyperlink from the (currently named) Appointments and Remuneration Committee terms 
of reference to the Corporate Disciplinary and Dismissal Policy.

7.5 Consideration to be given to referencing the role of the Independent Person under the terms 
of reference for the currently named Appointments and Remuneration Committee in the 
Constitution.

Page 62

Agenda Item 6

https://devoncc.sharepoint.com/sites/CorpComms/InsideDevon/HumanResources/Employee%20conduct/disciplinary%20policy%20for%20chief%20officers%20and%20heads%20of%20service.pdf


7.6 To ensure that the Appeals (Chief Officer) Committee is reflected under section 3 of the 
Constitution (Terms of Reference for all Committees).

Committee Structure / Council Schedule of Committees

7.7 The Council schedule shows the currently named Appointments and Remuneration 
Committee as locally balanced, however, this can be reflected on the schedule as politically 
balanced. 

7.8 The Council needs to appoint an Appeals (Chief Officer) Committee.

Other 

7.9 Ensure the relevant webpage on inside Devon contains the updated JNC handbook 
https://inside.devon.gov.uk/task/employee-conduct/discipline/ (currently refers to Sept 
2009).

7.10 Ensure the current Corporate Disciplinary and Dismissal Policy for Chief Officers and Heads 
of Service contains the date of the new Regulations (e.g. See paragraph 1).

7.11 HR will need to review the current Corporate Disciplinary and Dismissal Policy for Chief 
Officers and Heads of Service to ensure any other changes in the new JNC booklet are fully 
reflected in the Policy.

8. Conclusion / Summary

8.1 After a review of current processes, it was evident that the Council was compliant with the 
vast majority of requirements as outlined in the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief 
Executives of Local Authorities (Model Disciplinary Procedure and Guidance). The 
suggestions made at section 7 of the Report seek to strengthen and clarify roles and 
responsibilities. Whilst the circumstances in which such processes would be used are rare, 
nonetheless, this Report seeks to identify where procedures can be bolstered and asks 
Members to consider the changes suggested. 

9. Financial considerations

9.1 No financial implications have been identified.

10. Risk management considerations

10.1 No unmanageable risks have been identified.

11. Equality, Environmental Impact and Public Health Considerations.

11.1 No equality, environmental, climate change impact or public health implications have been 
identified.

JAN SHADBOLT

Electoral Divisions: All

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers: 
None
Contact for enquiries: Karen Strahan / Carl Hedger 382264
Room No: G31, County Hal

Page 63

Agenda Item 6

https://inside.devon.gov.uk/task/employee-conduct/discipline/


Page 64

Agenda Item 6



Appendix 1 – Flow Chart 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6




	Agenda
	4 Amendments to Financial Regulations
	Constitution - Part 5c (Code of Business Conduct) Financial Regulations (17-6-19)
	Constitution - Part 5e (Code of Business Conduct) Procedures for Tenders and Contracts (25-6-19)

	5 Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government: Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities
	6 Model Disciplinary Procedure and Guidance - Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Executives (Conditions of Service Handbook)



Minutes of the meeting


PROCEDURES COMMITTEE
9/07/19

PROCEDURES COMMITTEE

9 July 2019 

Present:-

Councillors J Mathews (Chair), J Hart, S Hughes, S Aves, F Biederman, A Connett, 
R Hannaford, N Way and C Wright

* 62  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17th April 2019 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 63  Items requiring urgent attention

(An item taken under Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972).

The Chair had decided that the Committee should receive an update on DBS checks for 
Members of the Council. 

The Head of Democratic Services advised that a small number of Members had not yet 
completed the check (online and / or ID check) and work was ongoing to support them 
through the process to completion. A list would be sent the Group Leaders to encourage their 
Members to finalise the process. 

The Leader also asked Officers to consider organising further sexual harassment training in 
the autumn.

64  Amendments to Financial Regulations

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/66) which outlined 
suggested amendments to Part 5 of the Constitution relating to the Code of Business 
Conduct. 

The Committee noted that procedure and approval limits were updated in April 2018 and an 
annual review of operational procedures had indicated some areas where procedures could 
benefit from revision. The proposed changes were highlighted in detail in the attached 
appendices. Consultation had also been undertaken with Procurement where appropriate. 

In relation to Part 5a, the introduction to the Code of Business Conduct, it was proposed that 
the chart which showed how elements of the code were arranged were updated to remove 
and/or replace obsolete elements, for example the Financial Standards Manual which now 
formed part of, and was embedded into, financial regulations on a section by section basis. 

In relation to Financial Regulations (Part 5c) there were changes proposed to the following 
sections;

 Capital Expenditure & Leasing (Paragraphs B12.5 and highlighting the current text in 
paragraphs B12.4, B12.7 and B12.8);

 External Audit (Paragraph C16.4) - changes to reflect updated regulations;
 Other Review Bodies (Paragraph C16.5) - to reflect the terminology for HMRC;
 Payment of Accounts (Paragraphs D5.14 and D5.15);
 Pensions (Paragraph D8.2); and
 External Funding (Paragraph E2).      



PROCEDURES COMMITTEE
9/07/19

For the Procedures for Tenders and Contracts (Part 5e), changes were proposed to 
paragraph 2.11 on selective tendering.

Members discussed and asked questions on the following issues;

 removing the word ‘Member led’ in paragraph B12.4;
 removing the word ‘external’ in paragraph B12.5;
 the importance of risk management and that the Authority had a robust process; and 
 the procedures regarding gifts and hospitality for both Members and Officers.

It was MOVED by Councillor Mathews, SECONDED by Councillor Hart and 

RESOLVED that the proposed changes to the Constitution as outlined in the Report be 
approved, subject to removing the words ‘Member led’ in paragraph B12.4 and ‘external’ in 
paragraph B12.5.

* 65  Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government: Statutory Guidance 
on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities

The Committee considered the Report of the County Solicitor (CSO/19/15) on the revised 
statutory guidance for Scrutiny from Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government's (MHCLG), which was published on the 7th May 2019, the impact on working 
practices, the Constitution and future working arrangements.

The full guidance was also available on the web at 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-
councils-and-combined-authorities. 

In November 2018 (Minute *51 refers), at the request of Councillor Wright, the Committee had 
previously considered the Governments response to the Communities and Local Government 
Select Committee Report ‘Effectiveness of Local Authority Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees’. At that meeting it had been agreed that the item be deferred until such time that 
the new guidance was received. 

It was noted that Devon gave evidence into the original Select Committee consideration as 
well as the drafting of the statutory guidance. Whilst Scrutiny at Devon was well regarded, the 
publication offered the opportunity to review current practice over and above regular 
reflections and make improvements if and where possible. 

The Head of Scrutiny presented the Report which summarised the main findings and 
suggestions for effective Scrutiny and evaluated them against Devon County Council’s 
approach. The key points were:

 culture and creating the conditions for meaningful Scrutiny to operate, extending to 
the Chief Executive and Political Leadership;

 role and prioritisation – the role being clear and focused, with a carefully prioritised 
work programme;

 selecting Committee Members and Chairs – to be done considering skill set as well 
as politics;

 access to Information and ensuring Members had the right to access to support good 
Scrutiny, including commercial detail;

 gathering evidence and making recommendations and the role of the Chair in 
managing and gathering evidence as well as pulling together SMART and useful 
recommendations; and

 resourcing – sufficient resource to ensure the above issues happened and dedicated 
Scrutiny teams having a high profile in the authority along with the statutory Scrutiny 
officer role.

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-and-combined-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-and-combined-authorities


PROCEDURES COMMITTEE
9/07/19

Members noted and welcomed the suggestions for improved visibility, work program planning, 
wider communications and a continuation of existing best practice (noting that Devon was 
highly regarded nationally).

Members commented and asked further questions on;

 other partners and organisations and their understanding of the Scrutiny function;
 that masterclass sessions were well received, but care was required not to treat these 

as ‘scrutiny sessions’;
 the guidance in respect of secret ballots and how effective these might be, 

notwithstanding two out of the three Chair positions at Devon were given to 
opposition groups;

 that training in questioning techniques (intended to take place later in the year) was 
welcomed;

 the role and practice of opposition party chairs in Scrutiny and how other authorities 
managed this process;

 the importance of ‘smart’ recommendations and fewer, but more focussed agendas to 
enable effective Scrutiny;

 the capacity of the team and Members to cover a large geographical area such as 
Devon; and

 the importance of publicity, good communications and promotion of Scrutiny work and 
task groups.

It was MOVED by Councillor Wright, SECONDED by Councillor Biederman, and 

RESOLVED that all Scrutiny Committees be Chaired by opposition groups, including a role 
for the Independent Group in those positions.

The Motion was put to the vote and declared LOST.

RESOLVED that the new guidance be welcomed and the Council’s approach to Scrutiny be 
endorsed as good practice, notwithstanding the suggested changes to work programming and 
communications, which would further strengthen the current robust working practices.

66  Model Disciplinary Procedure and Guidance - Joint Negotiating Committee for 
Chief Executives (Conditions of Service Handbook)

The Committee considered the Report of the County Solicitor (CSO/19/16) on the structures 
required to manage model disciplinary procedure, as outlined in the Conditions of Service 
Handbook for Model Disciplinary Procedure and Guidance by the Joint Negotiating 
Committee for Chief Executives.

In May 2019, the Council had received a letter from the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief 
Executives of Local Authorities reminding Councils, as they entered a new civic year and 
would therefore be making appointments to various committees, of the requirements as set 
out in the Model Disciplinary Procedure and Guidance in the JNC Conditions of Service 
Handbook. 

They reported there had been instances in recent months of some Councils not having the 
appropriate structures and standing committees in place in order that potential disciplinary 
issues could be quickly considered. 

The guidance stated it was imperative that all Councils in England should establish:
 An Investigating and Disciplinary Committee (IDC) (Handbook para 1.2.2)
 An Appeals Committee (para 1.2.3);
 An Independent Panel (see para 1.2.4); and



PROCEDURES COMMITTEE
9/07/19

 An elected member with the designated power to suspend the Chief Executive 
immediately in an emergency (see para 3).

The Report highlighted that after a review of current processes, it was evident that the Council 
was compliant with the vast majority of requirements as outlined in the Joint Negotiating 
Committee for Chief Executives of Local Authorities (Model Disciplinary Procedure and 
Guidance). 

The suggestions for change, outlined in full at section 7 of the Report, in relation to the 
Constitution, the remit of the Appointments and Remuneration Committee and Committee 
Structures sought to strengthen and clarify roles and responsibilities. 

Members discussed and asked questions on the following issues. 

 the reference to ‘investigatory’ and whether this was appropriate;
 the suggestion that ‘conduct’ would be a better description;
 clarity that the Chair of the Committee with power to suspend the Chief Executive 

was the Leader of the Council; and
 the role of the Deputy Leader in any suspension processes.   

It was MOVED by Councillor Connett, SECONDED by Councillor Hart and 

RESOLVED that the changes as proposed and outlined at section 7 of the Report be 
endorsed subject to;

(a)  the Appointments and Remuneration Committee being renamed Appointments, 
Remuneration and Chief Officer Conduct Committee;

(b) an emphasis that the Leader of the Council has the powers of suspension (as Chair of the 
Appointments, Remuneration and Chief Officer Conduct Committee); and

(c) that any suspension needed to be in consultation with the Deputy Leader.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.15 pm


